Rule 4 49C

(a) Insert full name
of company

(b} Insert full
name(s} and
address(es)

Presenter's name,
address and
reference

(if any)

Form 4.68
Liquidator’s Progress Report
Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 S . 1 9 2

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number
04147379 |

Name of Company

{a) Groombridge Asset Management Ltd

¥We (b) David William Tann and Matthew John Waghorn of Wilkins Kennedy LLP,
92 London Street, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 4SJ

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of myfour Progress Report under
section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 6 August 2015 to 5 August 2016

Signed me 1A C/ 9//[

David Wilham Tann
Wilkins Kennedy LLP
92 London Street
Reading

Berkshire

RG14SJ

DWT/CF/R2879

Wi

27/09/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE

i

#174




Groombridge Asset Management Ltd
In Liquidation
{“the Company”)

Annual Progress Report to the Members and Creditors
Pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 for the year ending 5
August 2016

Wilkins Kennedy LLP
92 London Street
Reading
Berkshire
RG1 48)




Groombndge Asset Management Ltd — In Liquidation
Annual Progress Report

26 September 2016
CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Background

3 Receipts and payments account
4 Asset realisations
5 Expenditure

6 Investigations

7 Creditors’ claims

8 Dividend prospects
9 Conclusion
APPENDICES

I Receipts and payments account

il Analysis of ime costs, explanation of time charging and disbursements recovery policy and
provision of services regulations




Groombridge Asset Management Lid — In Liguidation
Annual Progress Report
26 September 2016

41

INTRODUCTION

The anniversary of my appointment as joint liquidator has passed and | am required to send you
a report on what has happened in the liguidation since my last progress report

The detalled report 1s provided below, but in summary | have continued to recewe annual
payments from the mutual society which the Company held an interest i The Company's
interest In the society compnsed storage rights for 150 tonnes of produce | have received and
accepted an offer for the sale of this interest in the society and anticipate recewving the proceeds,
around £10,000, shorily

| have also continued to make enquines with the assistance of soliciters into a settlement
agreement reached with the director prior to liquidation to establish whether any clams can be
brought for the benefit of the liquidation

At present the realisations will only be sufficient to make partial payment against the costs of the
iquidation and there will be no funds for unsecured creditors

BACKGROUND

The members’ and creditors’ meetings were held on 6 August 2014, when my partner Matthew
John Waghorn and | were appotnted joint hquidators of the Company

The Company’s registration number 1s 04147379 and its current registered office 1s 82 London
Street, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 4SJ

The Company's former registered office was Sixty Six North Quay, Great Yarmouth, Norfolk,
NR30 1HE Prior to iquidation, the Company traded from Groombridge Place, Groombridge Hill,
Groombrnidge, Tunbrnidge Wells, Kent, TN3 SQG

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Appendix 1 1s a summary of receipts and payments from the date of iquidation on 6 August 2014
to 5 August 2016 As at 5 August 2016 a total of £30 19 was held in the liquidation account
This account 1s held at The Royal Bank of Scotland It I1s interest bearing and | confirm that it has
been reconciled to the bank statements

ASSET REALISATIONS

In my last report, the only outstanding asset to be dealt with was the Company’s investment in
the Weald Granary Ltd mutual society Dunng the pernod covered by this report, | received a
further balance of £540 from the society in respect of an annual credit due for unused storage
nights

| instructed a valuation agent, Richard Birch & Co, to review the storage rights held by the
Company to ascertain whether these could be realised for the benefit of the hquidaton  After
considering the membership terms for the mutual society t was established that the Company’s
interest could only be transferred to other members The society mantained a hst of storage
nghts which were available for purchase by members and the Company’s interest was added to
this register

In June 2016, | receved notification from the society that an offer had been put forward by a
member to purchase storage nghts at a rate of £75 per tonne Weald Granary Ltd had previously
been offering storage nghts to new members at a rate of £115 per tonne, however, uptake had
been very slow In the preceding year | sought advice on the offer from Richard Birch & Co
Whilst the value offered 1s below the rate offered to new members, they recommended
acceptance after taking account of the following factors




Groombridge Asset Management Ltd — In Liguidation
Annual Progress Report
26 September 2016

51

52

« The Company's interest In the society has been registered for sale since February 2015 and
this 1s the first offer that has been received As indicated by the society, the uptake by new
members has been very slow

« According to my agent, the size of the storage nights held by the Company 1s relatively small
and 1t 15 likely that only an existing member with nghts in the same location would be
interested in purchasing them

e My agent also commented that the requirement for storage nghts 1s dependent upon the
ievel of grain production generally He advised that at present the price of grain 1s relatively
Jow and due to a lack of sunshine this season the demand for storage has not been high
Whist a higher offer could be achieved If the market for grain improved, there i1s no
guarantee that this will happen in the foreseeable future

The relevant sale documents have been completed and returned to the society to be executed
Based upon the Company's storage nghts, the sum of £11,250 1s expected less a commission
fee due to Weald Granary Ltd of 5%

EXPENDITURE
Pre appointment remuneration

At a meeting held on 6 August 2014, creditors authorised the payment of a fee (£5,000 plus VAT
and disbursements) for my assistance with preparing the statement of affairs and convening and
holding the meeting of creditors prior to my appointment

The sum of £3,500 plus VAT was paid by the shareholder towards this fee prior to hquidation As
previously reported, a further contribution of £2,002 07 has been made by the shareholder since
my appointment towards the balance of these costs

Joint hquidators' remuneration

My remuneration was authorised by creditors at a meeting held on 6 August 2014 to be drawn on
a time costs basis My total ttme costs to 5 August 2016 amount to £15,533 50, representing
65 25 hours which have been charged at an average hourly charge out rate of £238 06 Of thus
balance, £4,120 was charged between 6 August 2015 and 5 August 2016 representing 16 50
hours at an average hourly charge out rate of £249 70

| have drawn £1,096 50 to date of which, all of which was drawn In the period covered by this
report

A description of the routine work undertaken in the liquidation 1s set out at Appendix Il In
addition to the routine work, | have spent additional time as follows

» Considerng the offer made to purchase the Company's storage nghts and corresponding
with the Weald Granary Ltd mutual society to complete the sale

+ Reviewing information provided on a settlement agreement reached with the director prior to
liquidation and corresponding with solicitors concerning additional enquines to be made

A creditors' gude to liquidators’ fees is available at the following Internet link,
www r3 org uk/index cfm?page=1210 A hard copy of this document is available free of charge
upon request to my office

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% In
value of the unsecured creditors (Including the creditor In question), request further details of the




Groombndge Asset Management Ltd — In Liquidation
Annual Progress Report
26 September 2016

joint liquidators’ remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of thus report  Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same time hmit

An unsecured creditor may, with permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% In value
of the creditors {including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or
basis of the joint hquidators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already
incurred, within 8 weeks of recept of this report Any secured creditor may make a similar
application to court within the same time limit

53 Jomnt liquidators’ expenses
My expenses to 5 August 2016 amount to £530 88 of which £464 71 was incurred in the period
from 6 August 2015 to 5 August 2016
| have not been able to draw any expenses In this matter
The following expenses have been incurred but not yet been pad
Particuiars of expense Type of expense  Amount incurred/ Amount
{category 1 or 2) accrued to date outstanding
Postage Category 1 £10178 £101 78
Stationery Category 2 £1910 £1910
Redirection of mall Category 1 £120 00 £120 00
IT adminustration fee Category 1 £110 00 £110 00
Specific bond Category 1 £40 00 £40 00
Statutory advertising Category 1 £140 00 £140 00
The following agents and professional advisors have been used in the iguidation
Agent / professional advisor Nature of work Fee arrangement
Richard Birch & Co Reviewing the terms of the mutual Time costs basis plus
soclety to establish whether the VAT Due to the
Company's nghts could be sold for nominal amount of work
the benefit of the lguidation completed the agent has
Providing an opinion on the offer confirmed that there 1s
made to purchase the Company’s no charge due
nghts
Clfton Ingram LLP Providing assistance with ongoing Time costs basis plus
enquines nto the settlement VAT To date, they
agreement reached with the have incurred tme costs
director prior to iquidation of £528 plus VAT
The choice of professionals was based on my perception of ther experience and abuity to
perform this type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment | also considered
that the basis on which they will charge their fees represented value for money | have reviewed
the charges they have made and am satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of
this case
6. INVESTIGATION
61 | undertook an initial Investigation into the Company’s affarrs to establish whether there were any

potential asset recovenes or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of
the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation,
and the costs Involved | considered in particular transactions which took place at the time of and
ymmediately prior to the Company ceasing to trade




Groombrnidge Asset Management Ltd — In Liguidation
Annual Progress Report
26 September 2016

62

71

72

73

| previously noted that | was reviewing a settlement agreement with the director that had been
entered into prior to my appontment following a legal action by the shareholder My enquires
into this matter are ongoing and | have instructed Clifton ingram LLP fo assist me In reviewing
any potential actions that may be brought for the benefit of creditors

Within six months of my appointment, | was required to submit a confidential report to the Secretary
of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of my work which
may Indicate that the conduct of any past or present director would make them unfit to be concerned
with the management of the Company | confirm that my report has been submitted

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS

Secured creditor

There are no charges registered against the Company
Preferential creditors

My previous report identified the types of claims by former employees that could be deemed
preferential under statute  As stated in that report, the Redundancy Payments Office rejected the
claims submitted by former employees on the basis that their employment and any resulting
labilities had transferred to a new business under the prowisions of the Transfer of Undertaking
(Protection of Employment) Regulation 2006 | am not aware of any other claims having been
made

Unsecured creditors

To date, | have received 26 unsecured clams totalling £93,234 86 compared to £1,049,695
estimated 1n the statement of affairs The difference 1s predominantly due to the fact that | have
not yet received a formal claim from the shareholder who according to the statement of affairs 1s
owed £851,000

Claims have not yet been agreed or admitted for dividend purposes

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Based on current information, there 1s unlikely to be sufficient funds to declare a dividend to
unsecured creditors unless my ongoing enquines result in additional realisations

CONCLUSION

The liquidation will remain open untl | have received the sale proceeds for the Company's
interest in the mutual society and have concluded my ongoing enquiries

The next formal report will be following the next anniversary of the liquidation, or the conclusion
of the iquidation, whichever 1s sooner However, 1 will be happy fo respond to any specific
request for further information submitted in the meanbtime

When contacting this office about the iquidation, please ask for Chnistine Francis

P T

David William Tann
Joint Liquidator




Groombridge Asset Management Ltd - In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 06 August 2015 to 05 August 2016

Sof AL As Previously 06/08/15 Total £
Reported to
05/08/16
RECEIPTS
NIL Fixed Assets NIL NIL NIL
NIL Bank Interest Gross 117 251 368
NIL Refund 60 36 NIL 60 36
NIL Third Party Contnbution 2,002 07 NIL 2,002 07
NIL Investments - Mutual Society Credit 540 Q0 540 00 1,080 00
NIL 2,603 60 542 51 3,146 11
PAYMENTS
Statement of Affarr Fee 1,500 00 NIL 1,500 00
Office Holders Fees NIL 1,096 50 1,096 50
Corporation Tax 012 NIL 012
Vat Irrecoverable 300 00 219 30 519 30
1,800 12 1,315 80 3,115 92
CASH IN HAND 803 48 (773 29) 3019




Schedule of joint iquidators’ remuneration and disbursements

WILKINS KENNEDY LLP

for

Groombridge Asset Management Ltd

as at 5 August 2016

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FEES

HOURS
Classification Pariner Manager | Other senior | Assistanis & Total Time Cost Average
Of work function Professionals | support staff Hours hourly rate
£ £
Administration & 400 635 410 110 15 55 3,724 50 23852
planning
Cashiering & “ 050 595 040 685 704 50 102 85
accounting
Investigations 070 2105 - - 275 6,397 50 294 14
Realisation of 020 220 - - 240 718 00 299 17
assets
Trading - - - - - -
Creditors 030 870 300 2 80 14 80 2,832 00 191 35
Statutory matters 0 40 350 - - 390 1,157 00 296 67
Total hours 560 42 30 1305 430 65 25 15,533 50 238 06
Total fees {1,096 50)
claimed (£)
Wilkins Kennedy LLP Charge-Out Rates
28 Apnl 2014 to 28 February 2015 £ 1 March 2015 to date £

Pariners/Directors

Senior Managers/Managers
Supervisors

Case Managers/Senior Administrators
Administrators/Investigators
Junior/Trainee Administrators
Cashiers/Secretares

400 00 - 450 00
270 00 - 300 00
20500

14500 - 195 00
100 00 - 160 Q0
2500-10000
7500- 90 00

Partners

Directors/Managers

Senior Administrators
Administrators

Junior/Trainee Adminmistrators
Cashiers/Secretanes

400 00 - 450 00
250 00 - 350 00
14500 -18500
10000 - 160 00
5000-11000
7500-8000




WILKINS KENNEDY LLP
Schedule of joint liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements
for
Groombridge Asset Management Ltd

From 6 August 2015 to 5 August 2016

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' FEES

HOURS
Classification Partner Manager | Other senior | Assistants & Total Time Cost Average
Of work function Professionals | support staff Hours hourly rate
£ £

Administration & 160 055 190 030 435 983 00 22598

planning

Cashieting & - 020 190 010 220 24150 10977

accounting

investigations - 575 - - 575 1,782 50 31000

Realisation of 020 110 - - 130 42100 323 85

assets

Trading - - - - - - -

Creditors - G40 100 - 140 209 00 149 29

Statutory matters 020 130 - - 150 483 00 32200

Total hours 200 9 30 4 80 040 16 50 4,120 00 24970

Total fees (1,096 50)

clamed (£)

Wilkins Kennedy LLP Charge-Out Rates

28 April 2014 to 28 February 2015 £ 4 March 20156 to date £
Partners/Direclors 400 00 - 450 00 Partners 400 00 - 450 00
Senior Managers/Managers 27000 - 300 00 Directors/Managers 250 00 - 350 00
Supervisors 20500 Senior Adminustrators 145 00 - 195 00
Case Managers/Senior Administraters 14500 - 18500 Administrators 100 00 - 160 00
Adrinistrators/Investigators 100 00 - 160 Q0 Junior/Trainee Administrators 5000 -110 00
Junior/Trainee Admirstrators 2500- 10000 Cashiers/Secretanes 7500 - 90 00

Cashiers/Secretanes 75 00 - 90 00




Explanation of officeholders time charging policy

In accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 ("SIP 9"), the charge out rates
detaled on the previous page are applicable to this appointment exclusive of VAT Rates are normally
reviewed on an annual basis and adjustments made accordingly where deemed appropnate Time 1s
recorded In 6 minute units by each staff member working on the case A description of the routine work

undertaken which time will be recorded for 1s detailed as follows

1

Admenistration and planning

Preparing documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment
Dealing with all routine correspondence

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details

Reviewing the ongoing progresston of case files

Arranging the collechon and storage of Company records

Ensuring an appropriate case bordereau I1s in place

Case planning and administration

Investigations

Review of the Company's books and records

Preparation of returns / reports pursuant to the Company' Directors Disqualfication Act 1986
Conduct investgations into any suspictous transactions

Reviewing the books and records to identify any transactions or actions that the officeholder
may take in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

Realisation of assets

* Identifying, securing and obtaining sufficient Insurance in respect of Company assets
+ Dealing with any retention of title or other third party claims

»  Debt collection functions

+ Negotiating and completing property, business and asset sales

Cashiering

+ Managing case bank accounts
* Mamntaining case cash books

Trading

»  Management of trading operations
« Maintaining and preparing accounting records for the pernod of trading
s Dealing with ongoing employee 1ssues

Creditors
s  Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations

Mantaiming creditor information and claims {including those submitted by secured creditors,
employees and other preferential creditors)

Statutory

«  Statutory notificaticns and advertising

« Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors where appropriate
¢  Preparnng reports to members and creditors

¢  Filing of statutory documents with the Registrar of Companies and/or the count




Explanation of officeholders disbursement recovery policy

SIP 8 also requires that the office holder provide a statement of the officeholder’s pelicy in relation to the
recharging of disbursements SIP 9 defines disbursements as erther Category 1 or Category 2
disbursements, further details of which are below

Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the case, typically for items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising,
invoiced trave! and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case
Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided internally
such as printing, room hire and document storage

Category 2 disbursements will generally compnse costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or
disbursements, include elements of shared or allocated costs

Charqing and dishursement recovery policy

Category 1 disbursements are recoverable without approval, and will be recovered by the officeholder as
they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements do require approval, and should be dentified and subject to approval by those
responsible for approving remuneration SIP 9 provides that the officeholder may make a separate
charge for expenses In this category, provided that

e such expenses are of an incidental nature and are directly incurred on the case, and there 1s a
reasonable method of calculation and allocation, 1t will be persuasive evidence of reasonableness, If
the resultant charge to creditors 1s tn line with the cost of external provision, and

« the basis of the proposed charge i1s disclosed and is authorised by those responsible for approving
his remuneration

Payments to outside parties in which the officeholder or his firm or any associate (as defined by Section
435 of the Insolvency Act 1986) has an interest should be treated as category 2 disbursements

The following items of expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in line with the cost
of external provision

Photocopying 5p per sheet
Mileage 45p per mile (40p per mile prior to 6 Aprnl 2011)
Meeting Room £50

Provision of Services Regulations

When carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment, Insolvency Practitioners
are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Wilkins Kennedy
LLP, including our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance and the Insolvency Code of
Ethics, 1s avallable on our website using the following link  http //www wilkinskennedy com/services/wk-
restructuring-recovery/provision-of-service-regulations/




